CompanyGroup

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set
off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate
to the same fiscal authority. The deferred tax disclosed in the statement of financial position
of the Group is presented on a gross basis as it relates to different entities within the Group
as follows:

123

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD
197701002387 (33361-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

17. DEFERRED TAXATION (CONTD.)

The components and movements of deferred tax assets and liabilities during the financial year prior to offsetting are as follows:

Deferred Tax Assets Net
amortisation of Impairment Impairment General

Group FVOCI Fair value premiums on losses on losses on insurance Unit-
reserve adjustment investments  receivables  investments liabilities linked Others Total

31.12.2020 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
At 1 January 2020,
   as previously stated - 1,521 9,171 7,276 1,310 134 - 47 19,459
- Effect due to prior year
   adjustments (Note 2.3 (b)) - - (250) - - - - (250)
At 1 January 2020, as restated - 1,521 9,171 7,026 1,310 134 - 47 19,209
Reclassification - - - - 325 - 325
Recognised in:

Profit or loss - (304) 1,034 395 (794) 411 - 1,063 1,805
- Taxation borne by

 policyholders/participants - 4 31 (799) 14 - 190 (560)
- Tax (income)/expense

 of the Group - (304) 1,030 364 5 397 - 873 2,365
At 31 December 2020 - 1,217 10,205 7,421 841 545 - 1,110 21,339

31.12.2019
At 1 January 2019 2,954 4,605 8,828 2,991 1,226 - 1,587 330 22,521
Reclassification - - - - - (245) - (47) (292)
Recognised in:

Profit or loss - (3,084) 343 4,035 84 379 (1,587) (236) (66)
- Taxation borne by

 policyholders/participants - 698 (809) 1,048 (26) (61) (1,587) 45 (692)
- Tax (income)/expense

 of the Group - (3,782) 1,152 2,987 110 440 - (281) 626
Other comprehensive income (2,954) - - - - - - - (2,954)
At 31 December 2019 - 1,521 9,171 7,026 1,310 134 - 47 19,209

124

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD
197701002387 (33361-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

17. DEFERRED TAXATION (CONTD.)

Deferred Tax Liabilities
Non-

Life Participating
Accelerated insurance Fund General

Group capital Fair value FVOCI contract unallocated insurance Unit-
allowances adjustment reserve liabilities surplus liabilities linked Others Total

31.12.2020 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 January 2020 (11,282) (119,918) (71,219) (114,981) (238,897) - (2,683) - (558,980)
Reclassification - - (325) - - - - - (325)
Recognised in:

Profit or loss 2,256 (36,034) - (59,583) (4,858)   42 (5,896) (2) (104,075)

[…]

The assumptions used in the projection methodologies, including future rates of claims inflation, are implicit in the historical claims
development data on which the projections are based. Additional qualitative judgement is used to assess the extent to which past
trends may not apply in the future, for example, to reflect any one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as the
public perspective towards claiming, legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions, as well as internal factors such
as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures. The inherent uncertainties in estimating liabilities can arise from a
variety of factors such as the range and quality of data available, underlying assumptions made and random volatility in future
experience. The uncertainties involved in estimating liabilities are allowed for in the reserving process explicitly by adding in a
provision of risk margin for adverse deviation ("PRAD") for the best estimate of the cost of future claim payments.

The methodology used in deriving the ULAE is the same as last year. A loading is applied directly to the best estimates for loss and
allocated loss adjustment expense to provide for the ULAE.

182

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD
197701002387 (33361-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

46. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(C) General Insurance (contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

Impact Impact Impact on
Change in on gross on net profit before Impact on

assumptions liabilities liabilities tax equity
General Insurance - Malaysia RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2020
Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 67,250 24,774 (24,774) (18,828)

- 5% (67,250) (24,774) 24,774 18,828
2019
Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 63,213 25,009 (25,009) (19,007)

- 5% (63,213) (25,009) 25,009 19,007

Using the methods described above, the claims development is extrapolated for each accident year based on the observed
development in earlier years. In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made as projections are based on assumptions implicit in the
historical claims.

Illustrative results of sensitivity testing for the general insurance funds' claims liabilities are set out below. The cumulative effect of all
possible factors that affect the assumptions in the projection would ultimately impact the claims liabilities and, consequently, the
observed net claims ratio for the financial year. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis has been performed based on reasonably possible
movements in the net claims ratio with all other assumptions or key factors held constant, showing the impact on gross and net claim
liabilities, profit before tax and equity.

<------------------------   Increase/(Decrease) ------------------------>

183

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD
197701002387 (33361-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

46. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(C) General Insurance (contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (contd.)
Impact on Impact on Impact on

Change in gross net profit before Impact on
assumptions liabilities liabilities tax equity

General Insurance - Singapore RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2020
Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 11,082 7,518 (7,518) (6,242)

- 5% (11,082) (7,518) 7,518 6,242
2019
Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 9,809 6,678 (6,678) (5,542)

- 5% (9,809) (6,678) 6,678 5,542

The method used and significant assumptions made for deriving sensitivity information did not change from the previous year.

(iv) Claims development table

The following tables show estimated incurred claims for the insurance subsidiaries, including both claims notified and IBNR for each
successive accident year at the end of each reporting period, together with cumulative payments to date. The management of the
insurance subsidiary believes the estimate of total claims outstanding as at the financial year end are adequate. The insurance
subsidiaries give consideration to the probability and magnitude of future experience being more adverse than assumed and exercises

[…]

trends may not apply in the future, for example, to reflect one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as public
perspective towards claiming, legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions, as well as internal factors such as
portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures.

The inherent uncertainties in estimating liabilities can arise from a variety of factors such as the range and quality of data available,
underlying assumptions made and random volatility in future experience. The uncertainties involved in estimating liabilities are
explicitly allowed for in the reserving process by adding in a PRAD for the best estimate of the cost of future claim payments.

The methodology used in deriving the provision for expenses is consistent with prior year. Loadings are applied directly to the
central estimate of claim liabilities and the central estimate of URR and UCR to derive the expense liabilities.

Using the methods described above, the claims development is extrapolated for each accident year based on the observed
development of earlier years. In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made as projections are based on assumptions implicit in
the historical claims.

194

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD
197701002387 (33361-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

46. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(D) General Takaful fund (contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (contd.)

Impact Impact Impact on Impact on
% change in on gross on net profit before participants'

Key assumptions liabilities  liabilities tax and zakat fund
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2020
Incurred Claims Ratio +   5% 80,250 71,959 71,959 71,959

-   5% (80,250) (71,959) (71,959) (71,959)

2019
Incurred Claims Ratio +   5% 75,690 69,017 69,017 69,017

-   5% (75,690) (69,017) (69,017) (69,017)

Illustrative results of sensitivity analysis for the general takaful fund's claims liabilities are set out below. The cumulative effect of all
possible factors that affect the assumptions in the projection would ultimately impact the claims liabilities and, consequently, the
observed net claims ratio for the financial year. Therefore, the sensitivity analysis has been performed based on reasonably possible
movements in the net claims ratio with all other assumptions or key factors held constant, showing the impact on gross and net
claim liabilities, profit before tax and zakat and the participants' fund.